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of rice from Thailand to Korea were given by India in .1950.

(c) and (d). Yes, Government have been approached from time to time for contributions but, in view of their own enormous economic problems, they have not been able to offer any further assistance to the U. N. Korea Reconstruction Agency.

Electric Light to Government Build ­
ings

•1251. Shri S. N, Das: Will the
Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state;

fa) whether the proposal to supply electric light t^ all categories of Government buildings has been finalised;

(b) the present number of Government buildings which are equipped for electric light supply but do not get the supply;

(c) the number of Government buildings which are not equipped for electric light; and

(d) what will be the total cost involved if all the buildings are equip-^
ped for electric light supply?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): I assume that the hon. Member is referring to buildings in Delhi. In that case I would answer:

(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) None.
(c) About 12,000; '
(d) About 30 lakhs.

Manas River Project

♦1266. Shri Brohmo-Choudhury: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state;

(a) what is the result of the survey of the Manas River Project in Assam;
and .

(b) the amount that has been spent for the survey of the Project up-io-

date and what will be the total cost of construction of the same?

The Deputy Minister of ̂ Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi); (a) The surveys have not yet .been completed.

(b) The amount spent up to the end of July, 1953 is Rs. 4,34,800. The
cost of construction of the Project can be estimated only after the Investigations have been completed and the necessary designs and estimates prepared

F il m R b c o r d in g of Godavari Floods

*1267. Shri Raghuramaiah: Will the ̂
Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state whether the recent Godavari floods and the extensive damage caused by those floods to houses, crops and other property have been recorded in the series “The Indian News Review” or “Documentary Films of India”?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): Yes, Sir, in Indian News Review 255 released on 4th September 1953.

Unemployment

M269. Shri Vittal Rao: (a) Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state whether the examination of the proposals submitted to the Planning Commission by the Ministry of Labour providing for relief for involuntary unemployment has since been concluded?

rb) If so. what are its recommendations? ,

(c) Do Government propose to lay a copy of the proposals on the Table of the House?

TCie Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) to (c).
The proposals are still under consideration by the Ministry of Labour with the Planning Commission and other Ministries of the Government of India concerned. *

